House Bill 794 (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE)

By: Representatives Howard of the 124th, Prince of the 127th, and Newton of the 123rd

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

To amend an Act regulating public instruction for the County of Richmond, approved August 23, 1872 (Ga. L. 1872, p. 456), as amended, particularly by an Act approved April 16, 1999 (Ga. L. 1999, p. 4322), so as to modify the compensation of the members of the County Board of Education of Richmond County, Georgia; to provide for related matters; to provide for an effective date and applicability; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

8

SECTION 1.

9 An Act regulating public instruction for the County of Richmond, approved August 23, 1872
10 (Ga. L. 1872, p. 456), as amended, particularly by an Act approved April 16, 1999
11 (Ga. L. 1999, p. 4322), is amended by revising Section 9 as follows:

12

"SECTION 9.

Compensation of board of education. Each member of the board except the president andvice president shall be paid the sum of \$12,000.00 per annum, payable in equal monthly

- 15 installments; the vice president of said board shall be paid the sum of \$13,000.00 per annum,
- payable in equal monthly installments; and the president of said board shall be paid the sum 16
- of \$14,000.00 per annum, payable in equal monthly installments." 17
- 18 **SECTION 2.** 19 This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2021, and shall apply with respect to
- 20 compensation on or after that date.
- 21 **SECTION 3.**
- 22 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.

21